
Table VI.E.2 Average total employee contribution (in dollars) per enrolled employee for employee-plus-one coverage at private-sector
establishments that offer health insurance by ownership type and age of firm and State: United States, 2020

Ownership Age of firm
Division and State Total For profit,

incorporated
For profit,

unincorporated
Nonprofit Less than 5

years
5 or more years

United States 4,035 4,070 4,168 3,810 5,757 4,002

New England:
Connecticut 4,000 4,166 4,255 3,564 -- 4,038
Maine 3,884 4,468 3,342 3,205 2,855 3,895
Massachusetts 3,580 3,667 4,130 3,094 8,841 3,516
New Hampshire 3,932 4,154 4,467 3,317 6,187 3,883
Rhode Island 3,991 3,935 3,665 4,651 -- 3,960
Vermont 4,444 4,523 5,106 4,244 -- 4,429

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 4,534 4,463 4,032 5,243 13,888 4,402
New York 3,703 3,870 3,715 3,293 4,193 3,699
Pennsylvania 3,611 3,654 3,332 3,567 -- 3,628

East North Central:
Illinois 3,928 3,866 4,667 3,789 -- 3,928
Indiana 3,618 3,155 5,902 3,890 -- 3,432
Michigan 3,479 3,326 3,797 3,710 -- 3,472
Ohio 3,737 3,635 3,517 4,248 -- 3,739
Wisconsin 3,412 3,551 2,966 3,161 -- 3,423

West North Central:
Iowa 3,876 3,815 3,000 4,267 -- 3,881
Kansas 4,299 4,377 4,025 4,167 -- 4,304
Minnesota 4,347 4,406 4,720 3,795 -- 4,306
Missouri 4,540 4,452 4,899 4,674 -- 4,563
Nebraska 4,256 4,462 4,967 * 3,177 -- 4,278
North Dakota 3,383 3,339 3,492 3,463 -- 3,356
South Dakota 4,339 4,192 4,370 4,926 -- 4,346

South Atlantic:
Delaware 4,360 4,471 4,193 3,978 -- 4,399
District of Columbia 4,297 4,662 4,314 3,873 -- 4,284
Florida 4,987 5,351 4,219 3,374 -- 4,989
Georgia 3,982 3,954 4,887 3,596 4,283 3,979
Maryland 4,130 4,076 3,849 4,306 -- 4,178
North Carolina 4,272 3,989 3,539 5,647 -- 4,271
South Carolina 5,161 5,230 4,123 6,021 -- 5,198
Virginia 3,788 3,941 3,197 3,845 -- 3,809
West Virginia 4,191 4,386 2,781 4,350 -- 4,191

East South Central:
Alabama 4,392 4,484 4,402 4,134 3,665 4,397
Kentucky 3,642 3,529 4,237 3,706 -- 3,606
Mississippi 4,427 4,732 4,302 3,337 -- 4,428
Tennessee 3,961 3,888 3,757 4,415 -- 3,911

West South Central:
Arkansas 3,897 3,858 4,237 3,835 4,394 3,874
Louisiana 4,446 4,542 4,731 3,773 8,327 4,298
Oklahoma 3,949 4,115 3,575 3,567 -- 3,951
Texas 4,258 4,252 4,774 3,675 -- 4,252

Mountain:
Arizona 4,014 3,910 4,446 4,159 -- 4,014
Colorado 5,260 5,578 4,050 4,325 -- 4,361
Idaho 3,642 3,626 4,026 2,814 -- 3,628
Montana 3,659 3,625 4,435 3,492 3,426 3,661
Nevada 4,000 4,073 3,998 -- -- 4,024
New Mexico 4,441 4,358 6,050 3,867 -- 4,466
Utah 3,649 3,707 3,293 3,745 3,295 3,659
Wyoming 3,818 3,840 3,551 3,977 -- 3,756

Pacific:
Alaska 4,577 4,539 5,689 4,261 4,043 4,581
California 3,871 3,867 4,730 3,343 4,829 3,845
Hawaii 3,959 4,365 2,846 3,598 -- 3,957
Oregon 3,325 3,325 2,676 3,849 -- 3,348
Washington 3,564 3,652 4,074 2,708 -- 3,453

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-
Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



Table VI.E.2 Standard errors for average total employee contribution (in dollars) per enrolled employee for employee-plus-one
coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by ownership type and age of firm and State: United States, 2020

Ownership Age of firm
Division and State Total For profit,

incorporated
For profit,

unincorporated
Nonprofit Less than 5

years
5 or more years

United States 51.66 66.20 119.73 100.08 917.82 48.91

New England:
Connecticut 237.57 335.96 887.17 248.95 -- 237.53
Maine 219.69 249.20 653.62 277.64 272.41 221.90
Massachusetts 244.04 290.45 1,133.98 532.24 1,058.71 240.43
New Hampshire 221.77 318.35 608.26 330.80 135.51 225.01
Rhode Island 205.70 220.61 664.17 404.32 -- 206.87
Vermont 216.60 356.12 834.63 265.34 -- 218.45

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 319.93 312.22 625.72 1,286.98 1,083.92 297.81
New York 172.05 223.31 540.25 297.62 372.60 173.11
Pennsylvania 237.43 303.69 394.80 445.44 -- 241.17

East North Central:
Illinois 149.29 178.66 493.05 284.14 -- 150.81
Indiana 342.61 368.22 1,179.65 355.94 -- 298.22
Michigan 183.45 259.79 374.49 270.20 -- 186.11
Ohio 235.06 226.89 482.26 767.21 -- 238.29
Wisconsin 177.19 240.57 528.51 237.52 -- 179.51

West North Central:
Iowa 195.01 239.52 353.88 378.74 -- 196.67
Kansas 198.85 240.12 490.83 343.58 -- 203.03
Minnesota 216.94 257.25 517.27 445.46 -- 216.92
Missouri 200.68 223.88 804.02 458.38 -- 202.11
Nebraska 248.23 248.35 1,808.94 * 311.59 -- 246.40
North Dakota 182.35 229.53 781.78 286.50 -- 183.08
South Dakota 237.97 345.60 411.37 303.99 -- 240.43

South Atlantic:
Delaware 252.24 300.40 619.42 409.45 -- 247.14
District of Columbia 352.09 456.00 572.59 750.27 -- 356.53
Florida 340.79 416.67 506.70 595.73 -- 343.62
Georgia 281.60 366.55 682.71 312.54 299.71 284.27
Maryland 280.58 400.60 626.06 432.74 -- 283.31
North Carolina 243.14 265.02 578.40 508.50 -- 246.47
South Carolina 405.31 524.15 585.04 1,053.76 -- 415.20
Virginia 238.58 298.29 536.28 351.15 -- 232.21
West Virginia 471.49 704.26 364.74 580.07 -- 471.49

East South Central:
Alabama 210.92 287.75 772.57 151.93 262.64 212.36
Kentucky 168.41 213.60 563.18 292.80 -- 166.74
Mississippi 535.18 709.20 442.08 481.31 -- 536.17
Tennessee 285.07 344.51 727.59 727.13 -- 281.94

West South Central:
Arkansas 213.81 281.73 400.60 350.48 224.82 223.32
Louisiana 263.38 344.64 539.51 500.09 1,327.42 259.00
Oklahoma 312.18 396.69 584.64 561.82 -- 314.40
Texas 218.87 262.82 513.59 527.67 -- 220.77

Mountain:
Arizona 220.56 250.43 477.37 767.83 -- 225.95
Colorado 852.52 1,092.93 590.57 457.65 -- 280.32
Idaho 431.43 562.24 659.05 178.00 -- 434.68
Montana 294.85 397.05 1,162.92 360.76 134.12 297.12
Nevada 247.97 295.09 415.35 -- -- 251.66
New Mexico 296.97 290.14 1,787.14 189.72 -- 299.35
Utah 192.70 227.85 429.78 496.27 214.51 197.62
Wyoming 315.29 378.09 700.37 312.47 -- 314.81

Pacific:
Alaska 312.06 428.90 741.68 454.19 136.90 314.50
California 180.81 216.02 421.96 418.32 1,041.92 182.75
Hawaii 252.22 285.15 514.25 615.66 -- 253.06
Oregon 197.88 227.81 532.69 471.51 -- 197.84
Washington 379.03 508.27 527.72 611.79 -- 372.58

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2020 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-
Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.


